

No. 14-15624

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

Planned Parenthood Arizona, Inc.; William Richardson, M.D.; and William H.
Richardson M.D., P.C., doing business as Tucson Women's Center,
Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

Will Humble, Director of the Arizona Department of Health Services,
in his official capacity,
Defendant-Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA
Civil Action No. 4:14-cv-01910-TUC-DCB
The Honorable David C. Bury, Senior Judge

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Alice Clapman
Helene T. Krasnoff
PLANNED PARENTHOOD FEDERATION OF
AMERICA
*Attorneys for Planned Parenthood
Arizona, Inc.*

Lawrence Rosenfeld
SQUIRE SANDERS (US) LLP
Attorney for Plaintiffs-Appellants

David Brown
Julie Rikelman
Tiseme Zegeye
CENTER FOR REPRODUCTIVE RIGHTS
*Attorneys for William Richardson, MD;
and William H Richardson MD, PC,
doing business as Tucson Women's
Center*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
PERTINENT STATUTES, REGULATIONS AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Medication Abortion Background.....	3
B. The Challenged Law and Its Impact on Plaintiffs and Their Patients	7
C. Proceedings Below.....	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	17
ARGUMENT	19
I. Plaintiffs Have Made a Strong Showing that They Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits	19
A. The Arizona Law is Unconstitutionally Vague	19
B. The Arizona Law Violates a Woman’s Right to Choose Abortion..	24
1. The Arizona law serves no health purpose	25
2. The Arizona law imposes a substantial obstacle	32
C. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on Their Other Claims	37

1. Plaintiffs are likely to succeed on their bodily integrity claim	37
2. Plaintiffs are likely to succeed on their equal protection claim	39
II. Plaintiffs Have Made a Strong Showing of Irreparable Harm	41
III. The Balance of Equities and the Public Interest Favor Injunctive Relief	42
CONCLUSION	43
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	44
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE PURSUANT TO CIRCUIT RULE 32-1	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Akron v. Akron Ctr. for Reprod. Health</i> , 462 U.S. 416 (1983)	27, 28
<i>Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> , 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2012)	42
<i>Cline v. Okla. Coal. for Reprod. Justice</i> , 313 P.3d 253 (Okla. 2013).....	20, 24, 26, 40
<i>Clingman v. Beaver</i> , 544 U.S. 581 (2005).....	34
<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979).....	23
<i>Cruzan v. Dir., Mo. Dep’t of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990).....	38
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	41
<i>Forbes v. Napolitano</i> , 236 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2000) <i>amended</i> , 247 F.3d 903 (9th Cir. 2000), 260 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2001)	23, 24
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	28, 29, 32
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	22
<i>Isaacson v. Horne</i> , 716 F.3d 1213 (9th Cir. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 905 (2014)	36
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	34
<i>M.R. v. Dreyfus</i> , 697 F.3d 706 (9th Cir. 2012).....	17
<i>McCormack v. Hiedeman</i> , 694 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2012).....	27, 33, 36
<i>Melendres v. Arpaio</i> , 695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir 2012)	41, 43
<i>MKB Mgmt. Corp. v. Burdick</i> , No. 09-2011-CV-02205 (N.D. E. Cent. Jud. Dist. Ct. July 15, 2013).....	20, 21, 26
<i>MKB Mgmt. Corp. v. Burdick</i> , No. 09-2011-CV-02205 (N.D. E. Cent. Jud. Dist. Ct. July 16, 2012).....	20

Murdock v. Pennsylvania, 319 U.S. 105 (1943)..... 34

Perfect 10, Inc. v. Amazon.com, Inc., 508 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2007)..... 16

Planned Parenthood Ariz., Inc. v. Betlach, 899 F. Supp. 2d 868 (D. Ariz. 2012) 43

Planned Parenthood Cincinnati Region v. Taft, 444 F.3d 502 (6th Cir. 2006)..... 36

Planned Parenthood of Cincinnati Region v. Strickland, 531 F.3d 406 (6th Cir. 2008) certified question answered sub nom. *Cordray v. Planned Parenthood Cincinnati Region*, 911 N.E.2d 871 (Ohio 2009)..... 24

Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Surg. Health Servs. v. Abbott, ___ F.3d ___, 2014 WL 1257965 (5th Cir. Mar. 27, 2014)..... 29

Planned Parenthood of Idaho v. Wasden, 376 F. Supp. 2d 1012 (D. Idaho 2005) 42

Planned Parenthood of Idaho, Inc. v. Wasden, 376 F.3d 908 (9th Cir. 2004) 21, 36

Planned Parenthood of S. Ariz. v. Lawall, 180 F.3d 1022 (9th Cir. 1999), amended 193 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 1999)..... 22, 23

Planned Parenthood of Wis., Inc. v. Van Hollen, 738 F.3d 786 (7th Cir. 2013).passim

Planned Parenthood Se. Pa. v. Casey, 505 U.S. 833 (1992)passim

Planned Parenthood Se., Inc. v. Strange, ___ F. Supp. 2d ___, 2014 WL 1320158 (M.D. Ala. Mar. 31, 2014)..... 34

Planned Parenthood Sw. Ohio Region v. DeWine, 696 F.3d 490 (6th Cir. 2012) 29, 39, 40

Rochin v. California, 342 U.S. 165 (1952)..... 38

Romer v. Evans, 517 U.S. 620 (1996) 39

Simopoulos v. Virginia, 462 U.S. 506, 517 (1983)..... 27

Smith v. Goguen, 415 U.S. 566 (1974) 24

Stenberg v. Carhart, 530 U.S. 914 (2000)..... 32

Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky, 586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 42

Stuart v. Loomis, ___ F.Supp.2d ___, 2014 WL 186310 (M.D.N.C. Jan. 17, 2014) .41

Tucson Woman’s Clinic v. Eden, 379 F.3d 531 (9th Cir. 2004)passim

Valle del Sol Inc. v. Whiting, 732 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 21

Vill. of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc. 455 U.S. 489 (1982)..... 22

Washington v. Glucksberg, 521 U.S. 702 (1997) 37

Washington v. Harper, 494 U.S. 210 (1990)..... 38

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1) 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

28 U.S.C. § 1343(a)(3) 1

A.R.S. § 12-1861 24

A.R.S. § 20-1057(V) 40

A.R.S. § 32-2532 10

A.R.S. § 33-449.03 8

A.R.S. § 36-449.01(2) 8

A.R.S. § 36-449.03 (D)(4) 9

A.R.S. § 36-449.03 (E)(6).....passim

A.R.S. §§ 36-449.01-03 8, 10

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A) 1

Regulations

A.A.C. § R9-10-110 8

A.A.C. § R9-10-1508(G)passim

A.A.C. §§ R9-10-1501-1514..... 10
